459

STATE OF MICHIGAN

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

ACT 312 ARBITRATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE
ARBITRATION BETWEEN THE:
CITY OF LINCOLN PARK

and

LINCOLN PARK POLICE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

DECISION AND AWARD

ARBITRATION PANEL

Thomas Y. LoCicero, Chairman
055 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 20C

St. Clair Shores, Michigan 48080
(313) 777-0400

Glenford S. Leonard, Delegate
c/o City of Oak Park

13600 Qak Park Blvd.

Ozk Park, Michigan 48227
(313) 547-1331

Charles Kaminski, Delegate
1693 Michigan Avenue

Lincoln Park, Michigan 48146
(313) 388-3777

APPEARANCES

John C. Eidt

Attorney for the City

Washington Square Office Center
18877 W. Ten Mile Road, Suite 101
Southfield, Michigan 48075

(313) 569-8440

John A. Lyons

Attorney for the Association
1441 East Maple Road, Suite 301
Troy, Michigan 48084

{(313) 689-3900

Hiehioan State Unlversv

Mok AND INDUSTRIA
RELATIONS LIBRARY

. DB1-F133%0

v/al/ 82

L é? / ‘ %ﬂﬁmﬁ This document paid for with Siote funds



BACKGROUND

The Chairman was appointed by letter dated December 16, 1981
and pursuant to agreement of the parties, a preliminary meeting was set
for January 18, 1982 with hearings to follow on January 20 and January 22,
1982. However, for good and sufficient reasons, a Preliminary Meeting
was held on February 8, 1982 and a formal hearing held on March 2, 1982.
Each panel member was duly sworn.

It was agreed that their Last Best QOffers and Position Statements
would be submitted by March 16, 1982, However, some delay was experienced
after that date which required another session to clarify the offers.

As a result of that additional session, several agreements were

reached which are incorporated herein as the award of the panel.

ISSUES

The following issues were presented by the parties for decision:

The Association's Issues

U-1. Mages

U-2. Reduced Steps to Top Pay

U-3. Upgrade Detective to Sergeant
U-4. Insurance Tmprovements:

a. Fully Paid Dental Plan
b. Increased Life Insurance

U-5. Increased Gun Allowance

U-6. Increased Theft Differential

U-7. Modify Furlough and Personal Leave Time

U-8., Clarify Termination Benefits - Increase if Necessary

U-9. TInclude Alike - Benefit Clause kelativ: fo Fire and/or
Command Units

A1l of the foregoing issues are economic,

The City's Issues
C-1. Modify Discipline/Discharge Provision in Article XIX
C-2. Expand Management Rights Clause - Article X
C-3. Modify Sick Leave Provisions of Article V
€-4. Eliminate Minimum Manning - Modify Article XII, Section F

C-5. Eliminate Book Time, by Amending Article IV, Section 2,

“This document paid for with State funds



C-6. Change Procedure for Taking of RPL's and SDO's -
Article IX, Section 3

C-7. Adopt "Save Harmless" Provision
C-8. Discretionary Manning of Patrol Cars (Article XII, Section (h)
C-9. Furlough Time not to be added to "book time" - Article IX
Section 1(d)}
All of the foregoing issues are economic, except No's. 1 and 2.
An additional question related to the term of the agreement:
a. The Last Best Offer of the City is appended hereto as
Appendix I,
b. The Last Best Offer of the Association is appended as
Appendix II.

COMPARABLE COMMUNITIES

The Association has submitted as comparable communities those cities
which are involved in the Mutual Aid Task Force Police Departments. (Ex. U-2)

They are the following:

1. Allen Park 9. Rockwood

2. Ecorse 10, Southgate

3. Flat Rock 11. Taylor

4, Gibralter 12. Trenton

5. Grosse Ile 13. Woodhaven

6. Melvindale 14. Wyandotte

7. Riverview 15. Lincoln Park |

B. River Rouge

The City contends that the following should be added to the
foregoing comparables:
1. Garden City 3. Wayne

2. Plymouth 4. MWestland

One of the basic rules for including a municipality as a comparable
community is that it has a common border with the City with which it is to
be compared. By including many cities which are not adjacent to Lincoln

Park, such rule is not determinative of the issue.

-3~

“This document paid for with State funds



[ ———

Other bases for comparison are the size of the Department and
population. We find that the following have a population and size of
departments comparable to those agreed upon above, and are within a distance
equal to or closer than those agreed upon and therefore should be included
as comparable communities:

1. Garden City 3. Westland

2. Wayne

BASIS FOR DECISION

Under the provisions of Act 312, the Panel is required to judge
which of the last best offers on each issue "more nearly complies with the

applicable factors" prescribed in Section 9 of that Act. The factors

enumerated are the following:

"Sec, 9. Where there is no agreement between the
parties, or where there is an agreement but the
parties have begun negotiations or discussions
looking to a new agreement or amendment of the
existing agreement, and wage rates or other con-
ditions of employment under the proposed new or
amended agreement are in dispute, -the arbitration
panel shall base it finds, opinions and order upon
the following factors, as applicable:

(a) The lawful authority of the employee.
(b) Stipulations of the parties.

(¢) The interests and welfare of the public
and the financial ability of the unit of government
to meet those costs.

(d) Comparison of the wages, hours, and con-
ditions of employment of the employees involved :
in the arbitration proceeding with the wages, hours
and conditions of employment of other employees per-
forming similar services and with other employees
generally:

(i) In public employment in comparable
communities,

(i) 1In private employment in comparable
comnunities,

(e) The average consumer prices for goods and
services, commonly known as the cost of 1iving,

(f) The overall compensation presently received
by the employees including direct wage compensation
vacations, holidays and other excused time, insurance
and pensions, medical and hospitalization benefits, the
continuity and stability of employment, and all other
benefits received.

(g) Changes in any of the foregoing circumstances
. during the pendency of the arbitration proceedings, -

-4-

“This document paid for with State funds




(h) Such other factors, not confined to the fore-
going, which are normally or traditionally taken into
consideration in the determination of wages, hours and
conditions of employment through voluntary collective
bargaining, mediation, fact-finding, arbitration or
otherwise between the parties, in the public service or in

private employment.

Accordingly, each issue will be discussed in the light of these
factors and the respective offers made thereon, compared to the date es-

tablished by the record,

DISCUSSION AND AWARDS

Term of Contract

Since the first year of the agreement for all practical
purposes is past. It would be unproductive and against the interest
of both parties to award a one-year contract.

It is the Panel's judgment that a two-year term would serve
their interests better especially since some important proposals
encompass a two-year term.

The Panel therefore awards a two-year agreement from July 1, 1981

“This document paid for with State funds

through June 30, 19€3,

U-1. Wages - First year of Contract (9/1/81 - 6/30/82)

a. The Union had proposed, in its Last Best Offer,
an increase in wages to all members of the hargaining unit.

as follows:

1981-82 - 10.5% increase in base retroactive to
July 1, 1981, and

1982-83 - 7.5% increase in base
b. The City had proposed that wages of all members
remain frozen for the first year of the contract, and a payment
on April 1, 1982 of a lump sum of Six Hundred ($600.00} Dollars
to all members of the Bargaining Unit, except for Detectives

promoted to Sergeants ,

Further, it proposed that in lieu of a pay increase the City
shall pay all but one (1%) percent of the officers contribution to the
Lineoln Park Police and Fire Pension System beginning April 1, 1982.

¢. Comparison with Comparable Communities. In order to
simplify a comparison with comparable communities, the

Panel has prepared Schedule A, attached hereto as Appendix III,

-5-



indicating the amounts paid to four-year patrolmen for the major
items of compensation (some discrepancies may exist because of
lack of exact information, but it is believed they would not affect
the result).
1. From this Schedule A, the following factors appear:

a. Ranking. The basic patrolman's salary in effect on
June 30, 1981 was $21,848, plus COLA of $1,789 or $23,627. This
would rank Lincoln Park about 12th out of 18 cities. With
the increases proposed by the City it would raise its rank to
about 6th, while if the Union's proposal were adopted, the base

rate and COLA would rank first.

b. Average Salary and COLA. The average patroiman's salary

{plus COLA) as of June 30, 1981 was approximately $23,890. Lincoln
Park with a base and COLA of $23,637 was just below this average.
With the addition of $600 proposed by the City, it would be $24,237
or above average, while if the 10 1/2% proposed by the Union were
adopted, Lincoln Park's rate would be $24,142 plus COLA of $1,789,
or a total of $25,931, or the highest of the 18 communities with

which it is compared.

However, it must be recognized that these comparisons are not
exact, expecially since we have 1ittle or no information of rate increases
negotiated for the period from July 1, 1981,

Further no information of value is before us for the year ’
1982-83.

The $600 Tump sum proposed by the City amounts to about 2.75%
increase, To this should be added the increase in pension contributions
negotiated by the Police and Fire Retirement System equal, we believe
to be about 5 1/2% (although the record does not establish this).

d. The record does establish that increases negotizted with

Union's representing other bargaining ynits of the City have

been around 5%, as follows:

NIT 81-82 82-83

U 82-83
1. Hourly Employees (AFSCME-Chapter A) 45¢ per hr. 10%

“This document paid for with State funds.



UNIT 81-82 82-83

2, Clerical and Tech, Employees (AFSCME-

Chapter B) 5% 3%
3. Crossing Guards {AFSCME-Chapter C) 0 0
4., Department Heads (Council Appointees) 5 1/2% 3%
5. Deputy Dept. Heads 5% 3%
6. Police Command Officers (LPPCDA)

Offer made (pension contribution) 5%
7. Fire Fighters (LPFFA) Offer made

(Pension at 5% wages) 5% 3%

CONCLUSTON

Based upon the record before us, it is the Panel's conclusion
that the City's Last Best Offer more clearly complies with the applicable

factors prescribed by Section 9 of the Act.
AWARD

The Panel awards the City's Last Best Offer on wages for the

first year of the term.

U-2. Upgrade Detectives to Sergeants.

The Union has proposed that all members currently holding the
rank of Detectives be promoted tc the rank of Sergeant, effective April 1,
1982,

The Ciiy has in effect, accepted this proposal with the under-:
standing that promoted detectives shall immediately assume the privileges
and responsibilities of Department Sergeants, and that the promoted
Detectives shall not be eligible for the Six Hundred ($600.00) Dollar
Tump sum payment scheduled for April 1, 1982, It is also agreed that all
Detectives so elevated to the rank of Sergeant shall continue to be
assigned to the Detective Divisions unless transferred to the uniform
division by virtue of a voluntary transfer or a transfer for just cause.

It was further indicated that the class action grievance {(No. 13-

81) brought by the Association against the City of Lincoln Park and any

This document paid for with State funds



other grievances concerning minimum manning which are pending as of
April 1, 1982 be withdrawn by the Associations.

The two proposals are almost identical and it is the judgment
of the Panel that they should be treated as an agreement of the parties
and the proposal of the Associations, as supplemented by the City's

proposal should be awarded.
AWARD

The Panel does hereby award the Last Best Offer of the

Association, as supplemented by the City's Last Best Offer as an

agreement of the partfes.

U-3. Steps to Top Salary.

In reading the Last Best Offers of both parties, they have
agreed that a shortened wage schedule is just and equitable and that
the time required to attain top pay should be no longer than three
years, The Union proposes that the “"specific numbers" be worked out
by the Panel,

The scale proposed by th2 City, to be effective April 1,
1982 as follows:

Starting Salary $16,731

One Year fmniver‘sar‘y ©$19,535

Two Year Anniversary $20, 366

Three Year Anniversary $21,848
appears to the Panel to be reasonable and equitable. In effect, it
substitutes the fourth year rate for the third year rate, thus providing
greater recognition of the Officer's service during his third year and
also creates greater incentive for remaining with the Department.

Also, the City's lLast Best Offer "further proposes that the
probationary period for a new officer shall be set at 18 months,
commencing from the Officer's starting date.

These two proposals also are almost idénticaI and acceptable

to both parties,

“This document poid for with State funds




AWARD

Thus, the Panel awards these proposals as the agreement of

the parties,

U-4(a) Full payment of Dental Insurance.

The Association has accepted the City's Last Best Offer that
the City assume to pay 100% of the membérs dental insurance premium

effective April 1, 1982,
AWARD

Accordingly, the Panel awards the City's proposal on Dental

Insurance,

U-5 Gun Allowance.

The City's present gun allowance is $437.00 or 2% of base
salary.

The Union has proposed an increase to 3% of the base salary,
which in this case equals $655.00,

The City has accepted the above proposal.
AWARD

Therefore, the Panel awards the agreed upon increase in gun

allowance to three (3%) percent from two (2%) percent, effective April 1,

1982.

U-6 Shift Differential.

The current shift differential is:
Afternoon Shift 10¢ per hour

Twilight Shift 15¢ per hour
(6:00 p.m. to 4:00 a.m.)

Midnight Shift 20¢ per hour
The Union's Last Best Offer is to increase these amounts to
30¢, 35& and 40¢ per hour, respectively,
The City's proposal is no change, claiming that a comparison
with other comparable communities shows that it is "among the highest".
The Unfon claims that its Exhibit U-2 and the City's Exhibit
C-7 (35) support its request.

-9-

“This document paid for with State funds




The two exhibits are in substantial agreement and indicate
that of 18 comparable communities:
- 14 provide an afternoon shift di fferential of from 10¢ to
35¢, divided as follows:
4 @ 0¢ per hour
1 @ 10¢ per hour
4 @ 15¢ per hour
2 ® 18-20¢ per hour
3 @ 25¢ per hour
3 @ 30¢ per hour
1 @ 35¢ per hour
- For the twilight shift, they indicate:
14 @ 0¢ per hour
2 @ 15¢ per hour
1 @ 20¢ per hour
1 @ 30¢ per hour
1 @ 45¢ per hour
- For the midnight shift, the rates are:
4 @ 0¢ per hour
1 @ 12¢ per hour
2 & 20¢ per hour
2 @ 25¢ per hour
3 @ 30¢ per hour '
3 @ 35¢ per hour
1 @ 40¢ per hour
2 @ 45¢ per hour
It is apparent that in all three catagories, the weight is

with rates much lower than those proposed by the Union,

For the Afternoon Shift, 11 of 18 communities have differentials

of 20¢ or less, while 7 have a differential rate of 25¢ and above. There-

fore, the proposed 30¢ is substantially higher.

-10-

“This document paid for with State funds.




For the Twilight Shift, 14 communities do not provide any

premium rate, 4 provide a rate of 30¢ or less and only 1 grants 45¢,

Thus, again, the proposed rate of 35¢ is high.

For the Midnight Shift, 4 grant no premium, 11 gfant from

12¢ to 35¢ per hour, most at 20-30¢, and 6 at 35¢ to 45¢,
Weighing these three categories, we must come to the conclusion
that the Union's Last Best Offer is not supported by the rates prevalent

in the great majority of comparable communities.

AWARD

The Panel awards the City's Last Best Offer on Shift Differential.

U-7 Modify Furlough and Personal Leave Time.

a. Furlough,

1. Number of Days. The present contract provides

that each member, upon completion of his probationary period

“This decument paid for with State funds

of one year, shall be entitled to 20 working furlough days
per year.

After 5 years, it is increased to 22 days, and

after 14 years, it is increased to 25 days.

The Union requests_that for members with 15 year service,
furlough days be increased to 27 days.

The City proposes that the furlough schedule remain as {s,
except that an employee with 21 years or more service, receive one
additional day per year, not to exceed 30, As part of its proposal,
the City proposes several conditions to be attached as follows:

1. Furlough slots shall be in 24 weekly increments.

2. Maximum of 40 hours for book time.

3. A1l overtime paid in cash, but may add overtiine to book
time, providing book time 1imit does not exceed 40 hours.

4. O0Officers may "sell" book time back to City.

5. No Officer shall Tose any existing book time until the
affected member is down to maximum book time Timit of 40 hours.

The following is a summary of maximum vacation days provided by

comparable communities:

-11-




MAXIMUM VACATION DAYS

City Years Service
Lincoln Park 1 to 5 years

6 to 14 years
15 and over

Allen Park 1 to 5 years
5 to 10 years
10 to 15 years
15 to 20 years
20 to 25 years

25 and over
Ecorse 1 to 15 years

15 and over
Flat Rock 1 to 5 years

5 to 10 years
10 to 15 years
15 and over

Garden City 1 to 5 years
5 to 10 years
10 to 15 years
15 to '8 years
18 to 20 years
20 and over

Gibralter 1 to 2 years
2 to 5 years
5th year
6th year
7th year
8th year
9th year
10th year
11th year
12th year
13th year

Grosse Ile 6 mos. to 1 year

After 1 year
After 3 years
After 5 years

Melvindale After 1 year
After 2 years
After 3 years
After 4 years
After 10 years
After 20 years
After 21 years
After 22 years
After 23 years
After 24 years
After 25 years

P1ymouth 12 mos. thru 48 mos.
49 mos, thru 120 mos.
121 mos. thru 180 mos.
181 mos. and over

-12-

No. of Days

20
25

20
25

additional day
per year

110 hours
130 hours
150 hours
180 hours

Thi: dacument paid for with State funds



City

River Rouge

Riverview

Rockwood

Southgate

Taylor

Trenton

Wayne

Years Service

After 1 year

After 11 years
After 12 years
After 13 years
After 14 years
After 15 years

1 to 5 years
5 to 10 years.
10 and over

1 to 3 years
3 to 5 years
5 to 10 years
10 to 15 years
15 and over

1 to 10 years
11th year
12th year
13th year
14th year
15th year
16th year
17th year
18th year
19th year
20th year
21st year
22nd year
23rd year
24th year
25th year

1 to 6 years
6 to 11 years
11 to 15 years
16th year
17th year
18th year
19th year
20th year
21st year
22nd year
23rd year
24th year
25th year

1 to 5 years
6 to 15 years
16th year
17th year
18th year
19th year
20th year
21st year
22nd year
23rd year
24th year
25th year

15 years

-13-

No. of Days

1/4

.67

1/4

“This document paid for with State funds.




City Years Service No. of Days

Westland 25 years 30

26 and over 1 day per year
Woodhaven After 1 year 5

1 year to 3 years 10

4 years to 6 years 15

7 years to 9 years 20

10th year 1 day per year
Wyandotte 1 to 3 years . 16

3 to 9 years 20

10 to 15 years 24

15 to 20 years 26

20 and over 28

The foregoing summarizes the vacation benefits set forth in the
contracts of comparable communities. It clearly appears therefrom that

the greater majority provide 27 days after 15 years vacation.

It is the judament of the Panel that the City's Last Best QOffer
more nearly complies with the factors of Section 9 of the Act,

AWARD

The Panel awards the City's Last Best Offer on furloughs.

U-8 Clarify Termination Benefits.

Article VIII, Sections 7 (a), (b), (c) and (d) provides certain

benefits to be granted at termination of emp1oyment.
The Union's Last Best Offer requests that changes be made.
1. Subsections (d) is to be amended by adding:
"The cleaning allowance shall be paid on a pror:ted basis."
2. Subsection (d) would require the deletion of one sentence
which reads:
"Compensation time can be taken in time off or cash at a
member's option upon retirement."

The City proposes no change and informs us that the interpre-

tation of these benefits clauses is now before Arbitrator, Theodore St. Antoine

in binding arbitration.
From the record before us, it is imposéib!e for this Panel to

judge or evaluate the merits of this issue. No evidence is before us,

-14-

“This document paid for with State funds



Furthermore, it would be improper for us to in any manner
interfere with the resolution of the dispute now in arbitration. We

are of the opinion that no award can be made on this matter .
AWARD

No award is made on the interpretation of Termination Benefits.,

C-1 Modify Discipline/Discharge Procedurein Article XIX,

The City proposes a change in fhe language of Articie XIX of
the collective bargaining agreement on the subject of’discip11ne and
discharge procedures.

Although the Union at first requested no change, the parties
have agreed to the proposed change with some new Union amendments.

A study of the contracts of comparable communities reveals
that the proposal of the City is much more 1ike the rules in eight of
the sixteen other coummunities. Certainly, the new rules proposed do
not violate established principles of rights and procedures, but do

affirm an up-to-date program of progessive discipline.
CONCLUSION

Both because the City's LastBest Offer more nearly complies
with the factors of Section 9 and because the parties have agreed to
the changes with minor modifications, it is the Panel's conclusion that

the City's Last Best Offer, as modified, should be awarded. "y

AWARD

The Panel awards the City's Last Best Offer, as modified by the

Association without, however, the code of Progressive Discipline set forth

in Exhibit C-7 (37) which the City had withdrawn in its Last Best Offer.

C-1 Elimination of Minimum Manning Article IXX, Section (f).

Section {f) establishes the minimum number of personnel required

to be on duty at the start of a shift.

The City's Last Best Offer proposes to change this provision

by the following amendment

=15~

“This document paid for with State funds



" "The number of men assigned to any shift shall
be determined by the Shift Commander".

The Union opposes this change, charging that it relates
directly to the safety of its members, that the Unit has lost seven members
in the last two years, that it is the only provisions which really prevents
the further erosion of their Unit and that it has owrked well since it has
been in the contract for a number of years.

The City argues that only in the manner suggested can the Shift
Commander determine his needs when after roll call officers go home sick
after reporting for duty, or when an officer is assigned off the Shift
for training or schooling. It further proposes that its proposal be
tried for one year as an experiment, to be reviewed at the end of that
year. Also that the failure to fill vacancies for the above reasons be
subject to the grievance procedure.

Finally, the City believes its proposal would lead to a more
efficient use of personnel, and in the expectation of such ecanomy,
proposes a payment of $200 to all patrolmen on April 1, 1982 and an
additional $200 on July 1, 1982.

It is the Panel's conclusion that the parties should maintain
minimum manning at the current level as the minimum acceptable staffing for
normal operating procedures, provided, however, that the Shift Commander may
exercise discretion as to maintaining the minimum acceptable staffing under
circumstances which occur after roll call has been held (i.e. officer going
home sick after reporting for duty) or under circumstances when the officer is
taken off Shift for training or schooling.

Further, that the determination of the Shift Commander not to fill
vacancies for the above reasons shall be expressly subject to the grievance
procedure.

It is also the Panel's conclusion that the foregoing changes in
the minimum manpower provisions shall be experimental and shall be reviewed
by the parties at the end of a one (1) year trial, that is, at the end of the
1982-83 contract period, and that as an incentive to the success of the

experiment, the City will pay a bonus of Two Hundred ($200) Dollars to all

-16-

“This document paid for with State funds



patrolman, on April 1, 1982, and an additional bonus of Two Hundred ($200)
Dollars to all patrolmen on July 1, 1982.
AWARD

Accordingly, the Panel awards the foregoing as_the modified

agreement of the City and Union, on the issue of minimum manning.

Second Year of Contract
(7/1/82 - 6/30/82)

The following issues were determined to be effective with
the second year of the agreement.

U-1 Wages.

The City has agreed that effective July 1, 1982, the City will
roll into the base rate, the accumulated cost-of-l1iving benefit of One
Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight'and 80/100 ($1,788.80) Dollars.

Further, it has been agreed that the issue of wages shall be
subject to reopening as of July 1, 1982.

AWARD

The Panel awards the foregoing on the issue of wages effective

July 1, 1982 and that that issue may be reopened on July 1, 1982, if

requested by the Union.

U-4(c) Optical Program

This issue was added as an agreement of the parties after
reconsideration of their Last Best Offers.

It was agreed that the City will provide an optical plan
equal to the City Optical Plan now in effect or an optical insurance
plan of equal value.

AWARD

The Panel awards the Agreement of the parties as above stated

on the issue of Optical benefits and expressly retain jurisdiction until

such program is finalized.

U-4(d) Life Insurance.

The Union proposed an increase in life insurance coverage of
$25,000 for its active members and $5,000 for its retirees.
The City proposed an increase from $10,000 to $30,000 to

active members.

-17-

“This document paid For with State funds



An analysis of the curren

reveals the following:

t contracts of comparable communities

ACTIVE MEMBERS

RETIRED MEMBERS

CITY LITE A.D. & D COST
LLEN PARK 17,500 Yes 156 7,500
CORSE 15,000 Yes 59
ARDEN CITY 20,000 621 5,000
IELVINDALE 35,000 Yes 203
'LYMOUTH ~ 30,000(approx) 265
\OUTHGATE 15,000 70 10,000 .
"AYLOR 25,000 Yes ) 300 k
G SR
IESTLAND (20, 000) O S 3
{YANDOTTE 15,000 103 2,000 =
‘LAT ROCK 20,000 Yes 168 g
31BRALTER 20,000 306 §
3ROSSE ILE 30,000 176 <
RIVER ROUGE  ¢509 g g cuivor 153 g
RIVERVIEW 15,000 88 2,000
ROCKWOOD 25,000 Yes 147
TRENTON 20,000 Yes 118 4,000
WOODHAVEN 20,000 Yes 240
LINCOLN PARK 10, 000 168 2,000

It is obvious from the fo

‘mearly comply's with the factors of

regoing that the City's proposal more

Section 9a oi the Act. Y

_RWARD

The Panel awards the City'

s Last Best Offer on Life Insurance.

ALL OTHER PROPOSALS WITHORAWN

As a result of the several agreements reached by the parties,

each party has withdrawn all other

offers, demands and proposals, and have

further agreed that all contract language not modified by the awards on each

issue shall remain unchanged and be incorporated into the new contract in such

unchanged form.

SUMMARY

Attached hereto, as Appendix 1V is a summary of the Awards of

the Panel of each of the issues.

pated: June 2, 1982

;&;Zlexa-(,d 44/\{E:j€2{£¥‘~*\;

THOMAS V. ToCICERG, Chairman




The undersigned Union Delegate hereby concurs with the Chairman

on the following awards: %ﬁ/ /
Dated: June 2/, 1982 / """‘é

CHA ES KAMINSKI, Aaega
ng;thAJé'“ =7
neﬁﬂf'

The undersigned City Delegate concurs with the Chairman on the

following awards:

\r

ﬁf-}'\({ L G Al LS w ey

Dated: June '2-/ 1982 ﬁ/;i”/)‘?%/%/

GLEN Q£D S. LEONARD, Delegate

-19-

“This document paid for with State funds




I
EiDT, P.C.

CRNEY

WD

NSELOR
LAWY

TOM SQUARE
CCENTRA

TW. Ten
t Roan

TR 101

THFIELD

AN 48078
-B4aC
oDE 313

Issua

U=>

V-6
u-7

V-8

L-g

Cc-1

c-2
c-3
C-4
c-5

City's Last best Uffer

1931-62 wage freeze, ion-contributory pension.

except for a 17 employea contribution effective
April 1, 1982. Association to withdraw minimue
manning grievances. §$600 lunp sum payoant to ba paid
to patrolmen. Wage rs-opencr for 1952-83,

Reduca the pay increments to 8 three-year scheduls '

and incrosme tha probationary period to 18 wnonths,

Effective April 1, 1982 all detectives would ba
promoted to the rank of Sergeant,

Effective April 1, 1982 the Cicy to assume 100%
of dental insurance premiuns, Effective July 1,

1982, the City to increcase term life finsurance from
$10,000 to $30,000.

Effective April 1, 1982 gun allowance to be
incressed from 27 to 3.

Ho change in shift differential provision,

Bffectiva April 1, 1¥32 the furlough schedule would
be rodified Ly addinz one day of furlough time for
eacis ycar of service bDegiuning on tne 2ls¢
anniversary to a new maxizum of thizety (30) days,
Furlough slots to be broken dowau into twenty-fouw
(24) weekly incremcnts, The book tiuse linit,
inecluding botu furlough and covertine tu be reduced to

‘forty (40) hours, L1l overitzme In excess of 43 hours

to be paid in cash, with officers kaving the option
to sell their book tiize back to tha City.

Terrinatieon bonefit lznrurre to be added to the
contzaet os wctervined by cybitrzror Turodsre St
sntoine.,

No like bencfit clause, favored anations clauce or
parity clavee to be added to the zgreereont,

Loonerfozatsl cdrdnen conzover soddifdicetion. reiqting
to officeres golag houe sick sitcr rveporiing for ¢
trofning or sebiclings Eonus of ol to bo prid
egll parrolron effcetive April 1, 1582 and a eccond
Veaus of y2ud to bo prid to patrolcenm eifcctive July
1, 18g2.

“he Lliey vitildrevs LUz projozel,
The Cley withirews Lts projocsl.

Tie City withdraws Lits proposal.

Tha City withdraws its proposal,

“This documant paid for with State funds




i

]

C. E1oT, P.C/|

JZTTORMEY
AND

2UNSELOR
AT LAW

'HGTON SQUARE
FICE CENTER

37T W.TENM
{ILE ROAD

3uite 101

SUTHFIELD
11GAN 48078

JAR-B440
A Coox 313

|

C-6 The City withdraws its proposal.

C-7 Pisciplinsry process to be a0dified by addition of a
system of progressive discipline censisting of 3
steps.

C-b The Cicy witadraws its proposal.

C-9 The City withdrzawe its proposal.

The City of Lincolm Park wishes to express its
appreciacion for the consideretion, courtesies and assistance
of the arbitretion pansl chairman and panel members during the

pandency vf these procesdings.

Dated: March li, 1982

OxN C. EIDT, P.C,
Labor Counsel for the City of

Lincoln Park i
18577 w. ien Hile Rd., Bte. 101'
Southfield, M1 48075 .
(313) 20¥7-8440 ]

14

“This document paid for with State funds




Pear

STATE OF MICHIGAN

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

LINCOLN PARK POLICE COFFICERS
ASSOCIATION (FRATERNAL ORDER
OF POLICE, STATE LABOR COUNCIL),
Union
-and-

CITY OF LINCOLN PARK,

Employer

ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO ACT 312
OF PUBLIC ACTS OF 1969 AS AMENDED
L.P.P.O.A. (UNION) LAST OFFERS

PANEL OF ARBITRATORS:
THOMAS V. LoCICERO, ESQUIRE -~ Impartial Chairman
CHARLES KAMINSKI - Union Delegate

GLENFORD S. LEONARD - City Delegate

UNION ISSUES:

1. Wages
1581-82 10.5% increase in base
1982-83 7.5% increase in base

' .
These percentages to apply across the board and to be retroactive.

IMPORTANT NOTE: If the Panel adopts the City's offer, then it is

urged that the following language he added by the Panel. This

wn

*Appendix IL.

“This document paid for with State funds




was agreed to by the Command Officers and the City in their
most recent tentative agreement, and is most appropriate because
of the "in lieu of offer" made by the City:

Payments made by the City of Lincoln
Park pursuant to this section shall be
contributed to the annuity savings fund as
if the member made said contribution with
all rights and privileges pertaining thereto.

It is stipulated and agreed between the
parties that assumption of the payment of
pension contributions by the City of Lincoln
Park as specified herein shall have no
effect on the operation of the Pension
System, control of the Pension System, and/or
rights of the parties with respect to the
Pension System, and further, that neither
party asserts that the alteration in payment
of contributions to the Pension Fund as
specified herein shall have any effect on
any rights which the parties presently have
in the Pension System or its operation.

2. Steps to Top Wage

The Union can accept the City's reduction of the step
increases from four (4) years to three (3) years; the specific
numbers to be worked cut by the Panel with the inclusion of:

Officers currently in the pay range would

remain inthe existing scale until the new

scale would benefit them. All new

officers would be placed on the above

scale.

3. Upgrading of Detective Classification

The Union proposes that all Detective Unit members
be reclassified and upgraded to the rank of Detective/Sergeant.
In return, all related grievances now pending would be with-

drawn.

“This document paid for with State funds



4. Insurance

a) Life Insurance: All active members to receive

$25,000.00 AD & D. All retired members to receive
$5,000,00.

b) Dental: The City shall pay all premiums (100%).
Since the City has offered, we will accept.

5. Gun Allowance

The Union suggest that the amount be increased from
two (2%) percent to three (3%) percent,

6. Shift Differential

The Union proposes the following:
$.30 per hour for afternoon shift
$.35 per hour for twi-light shift
$.40 per hour for midnight shift
Union Exhibit No. 2 and City Exhibit No. 7 (Exhibit 35) supports
this request.

7. Furlough (Vacation) and Personal Leave

Furlough: a) Members with fifteen (15) years of service
to receive two (2) additional days per year.
b) Furlough time may be added to the book time
without limit.
iersonal Members can take thirty two (32) hours of personal
eave:

leave time as regular personal leave subject to

minimum manpower requirements.

“This document paid for with State funds.



8. Termination Benefits

Termination
Allowances:

Benefit At
Death:

Payments For
Furlough Time:

Any member who terminates his/her employment
prior to attainment of his/her longevity
anniversary date, or other payment date due
to retirement or death, shall receive the
Longevity, Holiday, gun and clothing (but
not the cleaning) allowance which would be
due for the fiscai year in which termination
occurs. Such payments to be made on the date
of termination, providing at least two (2)
weeks notice has been given. (The cleaning
allowance shall be paid on a prorated basis.}
In the event termination is due to a member's
death, said terminal benefits and any
compensatory book time shall be paid to his/
her beneficiary, heirs or estate.

Each member shall be entitled on his/her
resignation or retirement to receive any
leave or furlough time accruing to said
member. (?ompensation time can be taken in
time off or cash at a member's option upon
retirement.) On deafh, such accrued furlough
time shall be paid to his/her beneficiary,

heirs or estate.

“This document paid for with State funds




Like Benefits The L.P.P.0.A. proposes a Favored Nations
Clause:

Clause which would entitle its members to
all economic and fringe benefits adjust-
ments gained by the Lincoln Park Fire
Department Association and Lincnln Park
Command Officers Association, which either
by negotiations or arbitrétion, during the
life of the Bargaining Agreement, which
surpass all negotiated or arbitrated
economic and fringe benefits awarded to the

Union.

CITY ISSUES:

l. Article XIX - Discipline/Discharge:

The Union requests status guo because no need has been

shown to modify the same.

2. Article X - Management Rights:

The Union requests status quo because the employer's
suggestion is overbroad and no necessity has been shown to
change existing language.

3. Article V - Sick Leave Usage:

The Union requests status guo because, on the whole,

no abuse has been shown, nor has a need to change been shown.

H
4. Article X1I - Working Conditions - Section F: Minimum Manning:

The Union proposes status quo; this provision directly

relates to safety of Unit members. We believe that no competent,

“This document paid for with State funds.



nor material, evidence has becen established to justify the
position of the City. It should be remembered that the Unit
has lost seven (7) members over the last two (2) years, and
this provision is really the only protection the Unit has.
Further, it prevents further erosion of the Unit; and it has
been in the Agreement for a number of Contracts.

5. Article IV, Section 2:

The Union urges status quo and/or the adoption of
their relevant proposal.

6. Article IX, Section 3:

The Union urges that their proposal be accepted,

7. Save Harmless Provision {(new):

The Union suggests status gquo.

8. Article XII, Section (h):

The Union urges status quo. The same arguments that
apply to Number 4 (City) apply eqgually toward the disposition
of this issue.

9, Article IX, Section l(b):

The Union urges adoption of its demand.

LAW
Act 312 of the Public Acts of 1969, as amended
(MCLA 423.231 et seqg.) is the statutory authority for the process
) t

of binding arbitration in the area of police and fire contract

disputes.

-10-

“This document paid for with State funds



Spuny BC|§ Yhm Jo4 prod juswindop sy

I11 XION3ddV

0£2°2¢$ 2L%°2% Gl8* v$ 0 055 002 208 002 0 LL1°€2s 3] @sso04y
6S0°0€$ rA TR S vec s 0 00§ 00¢ S6L°1L 00L 0 L16°€2% NEXYL-FLIT
002°2¢$ 11528 6.0°S$ 0% oSt 00€ 8611 622 0 LL6°E2$ 3304 3eld
18G° LES 8014 188 t$ 0 0G5 G9¢ LELL 002 0 m veL 22y 3330pueAm
68Y°9€$ £gL‘es 960°9% 0 00§ G9¢ v8E L 052 0 | 112628 pue|3Sap
988" 5€¢ 602°2% 96t 9% 0 009 6§ yv0° t 00E 0 w 299 12$ aufeM
_
9/1°es | €6v°1$ | t9L°8s 0 056 S9¢ £L2°1 02 910°c | 20228 JojAey
868 GES 006°1L$ GeL“8$ ogl 06€ Gog 9.6 622 0 ﬁ £80° ¥2$ ajebyjnog
6G€°GES B9L°2% 8vr°‘as 0 00§ 0 POt L 00t 0 . 81£°62$ yinowl 14
282°v€$ 629°2% 912°g¢ 0 GGE 00€ L66 021 8p2° 1L | £2v €2 3| BPULA | AW
8e2°€ES  TRARA 68E ‘b4 0 0S¥ §9¢ 012t 0se 0 002°¥2$ | £31D uapueg
gLL 2¢Es v6.°28 006 ‘9% 5.2 0§z G9¢ 199 00¢ 0 [91°€2% 354033
$0L1°2ES - 085°2% 690°G% GL1 GLE G9E 00t° 1§ 062 26t 86£°12% ydeqd uaily
%€ "2 _XeW
101 | JONVHNSNI| NOISNId | ININVI1D | WHOJINN | IINVMOTIV AVd ALIAIINOT v102 AYYIVS ALID
WLIdSL.] WY04 INN NN9 AYQIT0H

SAT TNNWWOD I78VEVdH0D NI



SpUng DIG Yiim 10y pied juswnsop siy]

11l

XIAN3ddY

i [ T | ! T
(1€2°%2$ ‘3ucufed wns dwn) 009§ Pue ££9°gg$ Iseaaoul uorsuad sapniout)
pSE LES $£0°2% 0£5°8% 8EL 612 LEY 800° L 6GS 68L° 1% Byt 22$ |A4ed uLoouL]
068°€2$ - Y102 buipniout abeaary
i
||l...+l |
6EY* 0ES G2L‘Z¢ 802°2$ obt Sib 0 ioLclL 522 0 G98°€2$ UdARYpPOOM
£19°¢Es 1 TARPA 060°S$ 00Y SLE 69¢ 8L L 622 0 88Y* ¥4
28/2/2
L12°€2$ uojuaa]
18/ /L
810°82$ peL es 912°v$ 002 00% 0 6£8 oot 0 6€8°61$ poomx20y
18-086 |
89%° €S vzLezs 162°S$ 00¢ 00g 0 X TR 00¢ 0 000°G2¢ MO LAJBALY
9pL1°GES ' TARrA S vov G 0 009 G9€ 125°1$ 00¢ 0 928°yz$ | =bnoy JaALy
TVLI0L| 3IONVHNSNI | NOISNId | ONINVIND | WHOJINN | IONVMOTTV | Avd ALIAIONOT V102 ANV VS ALID
IYLI4SOH WY04 INN . NND 'AYQI10H _




SUMMARY OF AWARDS

TERM OF CONTRACT -

Two (2) years, from July 1, 1981 through June 30, 1983.
Ul{a) WAGES: FIRST YEAR OF CONTRACT ‘

The wages of all members of the Bargaining Unit shall remain
frozen for the first year of the contract. In lieu of a pay increase, the
City shall pay all but one (1%) percent of ﬁhe officers' contribution to
the Lincoln Park Police and Fire Pension System beginning on April 1, 1982,
Further, on Apri1 1, 1982, the City shall pay a lump sum payment in the
amount of Six Hundred ($600.00) Dollars per member to members of the
Bargaining Unit.

U2 - UPGRADE DETECTIVES TO SERGEANTS

The City shall promote all members currently holding the rank of
Detective to the rank of Sergeant. Such promotion shall occur on April 1,
1982. Promoted Detectives shall immediately assume privileges and responsibilities
of Department Sergeants. The promoted Detectives shall not be eligible for
the Six Hundred ($600.00) Dollar lump sum payment. All Detectives being
elevated to the rank of Sergeant shall continue to be assigned to the Detective
Division unless transferred to the uniform division by virtue of a voluntary
transfer or a transfer for just cause.
The Class Action Grievance (#13-81) bfought by the L.P.P.0.A. against
the City of Lincoln Park and any other grievance concerning minimum manning
which are pending of April 1, 1982 are to be withdrawn by the Association.
U-3 - STEPS TO TOP SALARY

Effective April 1, 1982, the wage schedule shall be as follows:

Starting saiary $16,731.00
1 Year 19,535.00
2 Years 20,366.00
3 Years 21,848.00

The probationary period for a new officer shall be eighteen (18)
months commencing from the officer's starting date.

U-4(a) - DENTAL INSURANCE

Effective April 1, 1982, the City shall assume one hundred (100%)

percent of the members' dental insurance premiums,

QAPPENDI L =Y

“This document paid for with State funds



U-5 - GUN ALLOWANCE

Effective April 1, 1982, gun allowance payable to members of
the Bargaining Unit shall be increased from two (2%) percent to three (3%)
percent.

U-6 - SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL

The shift differential shall remain as stated in the current
contract.

U-7 - FURLOUGHS

Effective April 1, 1982, the City shall increase the furlough
schedule as follows:

Increase of one (1) day per year to the present furlough
scheduling from the twenty first (21st) year of service to a maximum
of thirty (30) days.

Furlough slots shall be in twenty four
(24) weekly increments. There shall be
a maximum of forty (40) hours book time
Timit.

All overtime is to be paid in cash or
book time not to exceed forty (40) hours.
Officers shall have an opticn to sell

book time back to the City. There shall
be no loss of existing book time until the
affected member is down to the minimum.

U-8 - TERMINATION BENEFITS

The interpretation of the termination benefit clause in the Labor
Agreement shall be determined by Arbitrator Theodore St. Antoine in the
proceedings presently pending. Both the City and the Union shall abide by
the Arbitrator's decision in that matter.

C-1 - DISCIPLINARY POLICY

The City shall modify its disciplinary policy with the complete
elimination of the suggested code of discipline. The City's disciplinary
policy therefore shall be a progressive disciplinary system consisting of the
tfollowing progressive discipline:

Corrective counseling
Oral reprimand “
Written reprimand
Suspension without pay
Discharge

Corrective counseling shall consist of any counseling given by a

“This document paid for with Stote funds.




superior officer and shall not be reduced to writing, Oral reprimand shall
be given only by the Chief of Police, or his designee. All other disciplinary
actions shall be a part of the officer's personnel file containing full
details of the disciplinary action take.

Any other aspects of the disciplinary policy that are necessary to
clarify the disciplinary process shall be negotiated by the parties.

C-8 - MINIMUM MANPOWER

The City shall maintain minimum manning at the current level as
the minimum acceptable staffing for normal. operating procedures. Providing,
however, that the Shift Commander may exercise discretion as to maintaining
the minimum acceptable staffing under circumstances which occur after roll
call has been held (i.e. officer going home sick after reporting for duty),
or under circumstances where the officer is taken off shift for training or
schooling.

The determination of the Shift Commander not to fill vacancies for
the above reasons shall be expressly subject ot the grievance procedure.

The foregoing changes in the minimum manpower provisions shall be
experimental and shall be reviewed by the City of Lincoln Park and the Lincoln
Park Police Officers Association at the end of a one (1) year trial.

As an incentive to initiate this experimental procedure, the City
of Lincoln Park shall pay a Two Hundred ($200) Dollar bonus to all patrolmen
effective April 1, 1982 and an additional Two Hundred ($200)_Do11ar bonus
to be paid to said officers on July 1, 1982. ,

1982-83

U-1(b) - WAGES (1982-83)

Effective July 1, 1982, the City agrees to roll in the Cost of
Living benefit of One Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty Eight and 80/100
($1,788.80) Dollars into the base rate. Further, the issue of wages shall
be subject to re-opening as of July 1, 1982.
" U-6 - SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL

There shall be no increase in the present shift differential formula

for membérs of the Association, during the second year of the contract.

-- — ————

“This document paid for with State funds.



U-4{(c) - OPTICAL PROGRAM

The City shall provide an optical plan equal to the City
Optical Plan or an optical insurance plan of equal value.

U-4(a) - LIFE INSRUANCE

The City shall increase the amount of term 1ife insurance for
members of the Association from Ten Thousand ($10,000.00) Dollars to
Thirty Thousand ($30,000.00) Dollars with accidental death and dismemberment

provisions,

WITHDRAWAL OF ALL OTHER PROPQOSALS

All other offers, demands and proposals are withdrawn and all
Contrqct language not modified by the Awards herein made shall remain
unchanged and be incorporated into the new contract.

PANEL RETAINS JURISDICTION

The Panel hereby retains jurisdiction of this matter for a period

of thirty (30) days to aid in clarifying and settlement of any further

) ,fi_ .
// ‘C—’-—-"-—-" ¢{ fJ,

CH) q PERSON

il ymmf,

CITY DE)K GATE

Uﬁ;;;j FLEGATE “ZZ ’/i///
Dated: June 2} , 1982 ) seedrivt = or

o LEE

questions.

“This document paid for with State tunds



